circumstances permit a district court to invoke equitable jurisdiction.  Such decisions 

“must be exercised with caution and restraint,” as equitable jurisdiction is appropriate 

only in “exceptional cases where equity demands intervention.”  In re Sixty Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Dollars ($67,470), 901 F.2d 1540, 1544 (11th Cir. 

1990); see also Hunsucker, 497 F.2d at 32.  Equitable jurisdiction exists “only in 

response to the most callous disregard of constitutional rights, and even then only if 

other factors make it clear that judicial oversight is absolutely necessary.”  Trump v.

[...]

Company’s motion was not “exercised with caution and restraint.”  This is true when 

jurisdiction is only appropriate in “exceptional cases where equity demands 

intervention,” and there has been no showing that equity demanded intervention as to 

the subject $40,000.00 in cash.  In re Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy 

Dollars ($67,470), id. 

The district court’s ruling on the motion by Federal Insurance Company could be 

more appropriately characterized as “routine” or “regular” in nature, making the 

exercise of equitable jurisdiction improper.  There was not a “callous disregard of